versus comparison districts.

UFD is estimated to lead to a reduction in the reported overall NSLP participation rate

(among non-directly certified students) of 5.8 percentage points, from a regression-adjusted rate

of 72.3 percent in comparison districts to 66.5 percent in pilot districts (Table III.2).  This

difference is statistically significant at the 0.01 level.

Conceptually, the change in the overall NSLP participation rate can be decomposed into the

change in the free or reduced-price lunch participation rate and the paid participation rate.  About

half of the overall change is due to reductions in free or reduced-price meal participation, as the

impact on this participation rate is –2.8 percentage points and is statistically significant.  The rest

5 See Burghardt et al. (2004) for a description of the comparison district matching process.

 41

TABLE III.2

ESTIMATED IMPACT OF UP-FRONT DOCUMENTATION PILOT PROJECTS ON NSLP PARTICIPATION
(AS REPORTED BY PARENTS) AMONG STUDENTS NOT DIRECTLY CERTIFIED, FALL 2002

 Regression-Adjusted Ratea

Measure of Participation Pilot Comparison Impactb

All Students

Any school lunch (P1) 66.5 72.3 –5.8
(2.07)

Free lunch (P2) 11.5 13.6 –2.1*
(1.05)

Free or reduced-price lunch  (P2+P3) 15.6 18.4 –2.8*
(1.20)

Paid lunch  (P4) 50.6 53.8 –3.3
(2.22)

Students Eligible for Free Meals (Income
≤130% FPL)

Any school lunch  (P5) 77.6 82.9 –5.4
(3.77)

Free lunch  (P6) 43.6 49.6 –6.0
(4.24)

Free or reduced-price lunch  (P6+P7) 49.1 56.9 –7.8
(4.30)

Paid lunch  (P8) 27.8 26.0 1.8
(4.69)

Students Eligible for Free or Reduced-Price
Meals (Income ≤185% FPL)

Any school lunch  (P9) 73.1 82.8 –9.8
(3.30)

Free lunch  (P10) 29.3 35.6 –6.2*
(3.10)

Free or reduced-price lunch  (P10+P11) 37.4 46.7 –9.3
(3.37)

Paid lunch  (P12) 34.8 36.1 –1.4
(4.16)

Students Not Eligible for Free/Reduced-Price
Meals (Income >185% FPL)

Any school lunch  (P13) 62.8 67.2 –4.4
(2.50)

Free lunch  (P14) 1.6 1.7 –0.1
(0.62)

Free or reduced-price lunch  (P14+P15) 3.6 3.4 0.2
(0.75)

Paid lunch  (P16) 59.2 63.8 –4.6
(2.55)

TABLE III.2 (continued)

 42

FPL = federal poverty level.

aThe regression-adjusted rate shows the estimated participation rate that would result under the assumption that
students in both UFD pilot and comparison districts had the same distribution of observable characteristics.  Thus,
any remaining difference between the regression-adjusted participation rate in pilot versus comparison district can
be attributed to the impact of the pilot intervention.

bStandard errors are in parentheses.  These standard errors have been adjusted to account for the complex sampling

[…]

points—but these estimates were not significant at the 95 percent level (Table III.7).

Among students income eligible for free meals, after controlling for student characteristics,

the overall regression-adjusted participation rate was 5.4 percentage points lower in pilot districts

than in comparison districts; this impact was not statistically significant at the 0.05 level.  The

reduction in the overall participation rate reflected a combination of a negative and statistically

significant impact (of 13.3 percentage points) of the pilot on free/reduced-price participation

among non-directly certified low-income students, combined with a positive 8.0 percentage point

effect on paid participation that was not statistically significant at the 0.05 level.  When free/

reduced-price income-eligible students were examined, all the estimated effects were smaller,

and none was statistically significant.

 62

TABLE III.7

ESTIMATED IMPACT OF GRADUATED VERIFICATION PILOT PROJECTS ON NSLP PARTICIPATION
(AS REPORTED BY PARENTS) AMONG STUDENTS NOT DIRECTLY CERTIFIED

 Regression-Adjusted Ratea

Measure of Participation Pilot Comparison Impactb

All Students

Any school lunch  (P1)
78.0 81.4 –3.4

(2.82)

Free lunch  (P2)
21.1 24.1 –3.0

(2.36)

Free or reduced-price lunch  (P2+P3)
28.6 33.3 –4.7

(2.65)

Paid lunch  (P4)
49.2 48.0 1.2

(3.65)

Students Eligible for Free Meals (Income
≤130% FPL)

Any school lunch  (P5)
85.6 91.1 –5.4

(3.38)

Free lunch  (P6)
52.7 63.8 –11.1

(5.90)

Free or reduced-price lunch  (P6+P7)
60.2 73.5 –13.3*

(6.00)

Paid lunch  (P8)
25.4 17.4 8.0

(5.90)

Students Eligible for Free or Reduced-Price
Meals (Income ≤185% FPL)

Any school lunch  (P9)
87.3 88.7 –1.3

(3.04)

Free lunch  (P10)
44.6 48.5 –3.9

(4.93)

Free or reduced-price lunch  (P10+P11)
57.9 64.7 –6.8

(5.11)

Paid lunch  (P12)
29.1 23.9 5.1

(4.94)

Students Not Eligible for Free/Reduced-Price
Meals (Income >185% FPL)

Any school lunch  (P13)
69.3 74.9 –5.6

(4.03)

Free lunch  (P14)
1.8 2.4 –0.6

(0.96)

Free or reduced-price lunch  (P14+P15)
5.4 7.9 –2.6

(1.68)

Paid lunch  (P16)
63.8 67.0 –3.1

(4.31)

FPL = federal poverty level.

TABLE III.7 (continued)

 63

aThe regression-adjusted rate shows the estimated participation rate that would result under the assumption that
students in both GV pilot and comparison districts had the same distribution of observable characteristics.  Thus,
any remaining difference between the regression-adjusted participation rate in pilot versus comparison district can
be attributed to the impact of the pilot intervention.